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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF COAL 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2308 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.12.2022 

                                               

Development of New Coal Mines 

2308.   SHRI VINCENT H. PALA: 

            SHRI D.K. SURESH:     
   

Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government is developing 99 new coal mines despite the net zero targets by 2070 

and if so, the details thereof; 

(b) whether the Government is aware that according to research by Global Energy Monitor (GEM), 

the development of these new coal mines could potentially displace 165 villages and 87,630 

families; 

(c) if so, the steps taken by the Government for the rehabilitation and resettlement of these families; 

(d) whether the Government is aware that India currently has 36% underutilized coal capacity in 

existing mines; and 

(e) if so, the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF COAL, MINES & PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS 

(SHRI PRALHAD JOSHI) 

  

(a) Yes, Sir. The fourth round of commercial auctions was launched on December 16, 2021 and 

99 coal mines were offered. The mines were from Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Chhattisgarh, 

Jharkhand, Madhya Pradesh, Maharashtra, Odisha, Telangana and West Bengal states. Out of these 

99 coal mines, total of 8 coal mines were successfully auctioned.  Development of new mines are 

required towards Atmanirbhar Bharat to reduce import dependence. Coal demand of 1500 MTPA 

is projected by various agencies by the year 2030. Further, several steps have been taken to reduce 

emission from coal mining like First Mile Connectivity, massive afforestation and RE projects, 

etc.         

(b) & (c)  Out of 99 coal mines offered for auction in fourth round of auction, only 8 mines have 

been successfully auctioned. Resettlement & Rehabilitation of project affected families will be 

done as per prevailing norms of State Govt.   
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(d) & (e)  Coal mines are operated as per the approved mining plan and coal production is 

monitored against the level given in the mining plan for that particular year specially in pre-PRC 

attainment stage and during tapering-before closing. Coal mines are running on average at optimal 

capacity as per mining plans. Considering last 5 years average, CIL’s overall system capacity 

utilization is near about 80%. The capacity utilization of SCCL has been near about 82-90% and 

capacity utilization of NLCIL has been near about 85%-100% as per mine plan. Prematurely 

comparing the production of a mine with PRC while the mine is still in pre-PRC stage misleads 

one to believe that the capacity is underutilized. 
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